OFFICIAL FILE COPY CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Special Item No. 3

TO:

Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

DATE:

January 14, 2010

FROM:

R. A. Cuevas, Jr.

County Attorney

SUBJECT:

Resolution urging the United

States Agency of

International Development (USAID) to reinstate Miami-Dade Fire Rescue's Urban Search and Rescue Team. Florida Task Force-1 (USAR Team) as an active search and rescue task force within USAID's Office of U.S. Foreign Disaster Assistance

(OFDA)

Resolution No. R-03-10

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Chairman Dennis C. Moss and Co-Sponsors Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, Vice-Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Commissioner Audrey M. Edmonson, Commissioner Carlos A. Gimenez, Commissioner Sally A. Heyman, Commissioner Barbara J. Jordan, Commissioner Joe A. Martinez, Commissioner Dorrin D. Rolle, Commissioner Natacha Seijas, Commissioner Katy Sorenson, Commissioner Rebeca Sosa and Senator Javier D. Souto.

RAC/ils

County Attorney

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE:

January 14, 2010

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM:

County Attorney

SUBJECT: Special Item No. 3

Please note any items checked.

	"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
	6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing
	4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public hearing
	Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
	Budget required
	Statement of fiscal impact required
	Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's report for public hearing
	No committee review
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3's, 3/5's, unanimous) to approve
	Current information regarding funding source, index code and available balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

Approved (Mayor		Special Item N	o. 3.
Veto	. 3	-	1-14-10	
Override _	<u> </u>	· ·	14 2 14 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	ē

RESOLUTION NO. R-03-10

RESOLUTION URGING THE UNITED STATES AGENCY OF INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID) TO REINSTATE MIAMI-DADE FIRE RESCUE'S URBAN SEARCH AND RESCUE TEAM, FLORIDA TASK FORCE-1 (USAR TEAM) AS AN ACTIVE SEARCH AND RESCUE TASK FORCE WITHIN USAID'S OFFICE OF U.S. FOREIGN DISASTER ASSISTANCE (OFDA)

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2010 a devastating earthquake hit the island of Haiti, approximately 10 miles southwest of Port-au-Prince; and

WHEREAS, according to Secretary of State Hillary Clinton, more than three million people - a third of Haiti's population - has been affected by the earthquake; and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department's Urban Search and Rescue Team, Florida Task Force-1 (USAR Team), has in the past responded to local, national, and international disasters; and

WHEREAS, the USAR Team has been deployed and arrived today in Haiti to conduct search and rescue operations; and

WHEREAS, the USAR Team is capable of conducting the following type of operations: physical search and rescue operations in damaged/collapsed structures, flooded areas, and transportation accident scenes; provide emergency medical care at disaster sites for trapped victims; carry out reconnaissance duties to asses damage and determine needs in order to provide feedback to all agencies involved; provide disaster communication support using state-of-the-art

satellite systems; conduct hazardous materials surveys/evaluations of affected areas; assist in stabilizing damaged structures, including shoring and cribbing operations; and

WHEREAS, the USAR Team is self-supported for immediate mission response using an equipment cache totaling 50,000 pounds that includes: rations for 10 days, housing and feeding capabilities of its members, acoustic fiber optic and video search equipment, electric, gasoline, hydraulic, mechanical and pneumatic tools for working on reinforced concrete structures, hazardous materials monitoring equipment, medical equipment to provide medical care, satellite, digital phone and radio equipment capable of providing local, regional and global communications of voice, data, and fax transmissions; and

WHEREAS, the USAR Team has been previously deployed to perform search and rescue operations after the following earthquakes: Mexico City 1985, El Salvador 1986, Armenia 1988, The Philippines 1990, Venezuela 1997, Colombia 1999, Turkey 1999, and Taiwan 1999; and

WHEREAS, the USAR Team has been previously deployed to perform search and rescue operations after the following hurricanes: Gilbert/Jamaica, Hugo/Easter Caribbean, Andrew/Miami, Luis/Caribbean, Marilyn/Caribbean, Opal/North Florida, Belize, Charley/Charlotte County, Florida, and Katrina/New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the USAR Team has performed search and rescue operations and provided various support in other flooding and weather disasters, building explosions, and airplane crashes; and

WHEREAS, in order to be able to be deployed faster in future disasters the USAR Team needs to be reinstated as an active search and rescue task force within the United States Agency for International Development's (USAID) Office of U.S. Foreign Disaster Assistance (OFDA),

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:

Section 1. Urges the United States Agency for International Development (USAID) to reinstate the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department's Urban Search and Rescue Team, Florida Task Force-1 as an active search and rescue task force within USAID's Office of U.S. Foreign Disaster Assistance (OFDA).

Section 2. Directs the Clerk of the Board to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the U.S. President, the members of the Miami-Dade County Congressional Delegation and the United States Agency for International Development's Office of U.S. Foreign Disaster Assistance.

Section 3. Directs the County's federal lobbyists to advocate for the action set forth above and directs the Office of Intergovernmental Affairs to include this item in the 2010 Federal Legislative Package.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Chairman Dennis C. Moss and the Co-Sponsors are Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, Vice-Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Commissioner Audrey M. Edmondson, Commissioner Carlos A. Gimenez, Commissioner Sally A. Heyman, Commissioner Barbara J. Jordan, Commissioner Joe A. Martinez, Commissioner Dorrin D. Rolle, Commissioner Natacha Seijas, Commissioner Katy Sorenson, Commissioner Rebeca Sosa and Senator Javier D. Souto. It was offered by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Audrey M. Edmonson and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Resolution No. R-03-10

Special Item No. 3 Page No. 4

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman aye Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman aye

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	JOU I UPU	27102, 1100 011001111111111111111111111111	
Bruno A. Barreiro	aye	Audrey M. Edmonson	aye
Carlos A. Gimenez	aye	Sally A. Heyman	aye
Barbara J. Jordan	aye	Joe A. Martinez	aye
Dorrin D. Rolle	aye	Natacha Seijas	absent
Katy Sorenson	aye	Rebeca Sosa	aye
Sen. Javier D. Souto	ave		_

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 14th day of January, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: DIANE COLLINS
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

D.F.

Daniel Frastai